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Financial results for 2023 – Expenses

Expenses Amount in Euros

Salaries
Management and Operations 845.141

Network Development and Young FoEE 127.373

Communications & Events (including Future of Europe coordination) 355.132
Climate Justice & Energy 303.941
Economic Justice 378.668
Food, Agriculture & Biodiversity & Resource Justice 315.238
Campaigning and Communications 1.352.980

Total salaries 2.325.494

Activities
Management, Governance & Operations 863.156

Network Development & Young FoEE 0

Campaigning & Communications 498.566 
Total Activities 1.361.722 

Sub-granting
Network Development & Young FoEE 1.460.391

Total Sub granting 1.460.391

Total expenses 5.147.607 

Communications & Events 
Climate Justice & Energy 
Economic Justice 
Food, Agriculture & Biodiversity & Resource Justice 

Communications & Events 
Climate Justice & Energy 
Economic Justice 
Food, Agriculture & Biodiversity & Resource Justice 
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Financial results for 2023 – Income

Income Amount in Euros

Membership Fees 654.340

CINEA - LIFE Operating Grant  
EU Parliament - DG Communications EUROPEAN 
COMMISSION - Horizon

700.000 

80.151
58.570

EU Grants 838.721

Council of Europe (EYF)  
Dutch Government (DGIS) - Fair, Green & Global Alliance  Dutch 
Government (DGIS) - Green Livelihoods Alliance  
German Federal Ministry for the Environment, Nature 
Conservation and Nuclear Safety

31.334
101.831
105.600
96.073

Other Institutional Grants 334.838

European Climate Foundation  
Children's Investment Fund
Adessium Foundation
Isvara Foundation  
Marin Community Foundation  
New Europe Foundation  
New Venture Fund  
Oak Environment Fund (Hosted by Swiss Philanthropy Foundation) 
Open Society Initiative for Europe  
Rockefeller Brothers Fund  
Rockefeller Philanthropic Advisors  
Wallace Global Foundation  
Wellspring Foundation 
KR Foundation 

1.138.617
409.512

94.341
50.000
22.737
73.698
79.717

467.053
505.380

62.708
43.301
48.733

144.632
76.344

Private Funders 3.216.772

Re-invoicing to other organisations 24.973

Campaign contributions members & partners 24.973

Other miscellaneous incomes 6.946
Other Income 6.946
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Total Income 5.076.590
Expenses (see 1st page) 5.147.607
Financial Result (Surplus/Deficit) before reserves -71.018

Movement of reserves 

Movement on FoEE reserves Amount in Euros
Reserves at 1st January 
Reserves allocation at 31st December 

1.035.285
-71.018

Reserves at 31st December 964.267
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Friends of the Earth Europe Member Groups

Albania - EDEN 
Armenia - Armenian Women for Health and Healthy Environment
Austria — GLOBAL 2000

Belgium (Wallonia & Brussels) — Les Amis de la Terre Belgium 

(Flanders & Brussels) — Climaxi

Bosnia & Herzegovina — Centar za životnu sredinu Bulgaria — Za 

Zemiata

Croatia — Zelena Akcija

Cyprus — Friends of the Earth

Czech Republic — Hnutí Duha

Denmark — NOAH

England, Wales & Northern Ireland — Friends of the Earth Estonia — 

Eesti Roheline Liikumine

Finland — Maan Ystävät Ry

France — Les Amis de la Terre

Georgia — Sakhartvelos Mtsvaneta Modzraoba Germany — Bund 

für Umwelt und Naturschutz Deutschland (BUND)

Hungary — Magyar Természetvédok Szövetsége 

Ireland — Friends of the Earth 

Latvia — Latvijas Zemes Draugi 

Luxembourg — Mouvement Ecologique

Macedonia — Dvizhenje na Ekologistite na Makedonija

Malta — Friends of the Earth Malta

The Netherlands — Milieudefensie

Norway Norges — Naturvernforbund

Poland — Polski Klub Ekologiczny

Russia — Russian Social Ecological Union

Scotland — Friends of the Earth Scotland

Slovakia — Priatelia Zeme

Slovenia — Focus Association for Sustainable Development

Spain — Amigos de la Tierra

Sweden — Jordens Vänner

Switzerland — Pro Natura 

Friends of the Earth Europe campaigns the protection of the 

environment, unites more than 30 national organisations with 

thousands of local groups and is part of the world's largest 

grassroots environmental network, Friends of the Earth 

International. 

Friends of the Earth Europe gratefully acknowledges financial assistance from the European 

Commission (LIFE Programme). Detailed information about Friends of the Earth Europe’s 

funding can be found at:  

http://www.friendsoftheearth.eu/our-funding 

The contents of this document are the sole responsibility of Friends of the Earth Europe and 

cannot be regarded as reflecting the position of the funders mentioned above. The funders 

cannot be held responsible for any use which may be made of the information this document 

contains. 

Rue d’Edimbourg 26 | 1050 Brussels | Belgium 

EU Transparency Register no. 9825553393-31 

Tel. +32 2 893 10 00 | info@foeeurope.org

http://www.friendsoftheearth.eu/our-funding
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