

# Financial information

Friends of the Earth Europe's detailed financial information for the year ending 31st December 2023

# Financial results for 2023 - Expenses

Expenses	Amount in Euros
Salaries	
Management and Operations	845.141
Network Development and Young FoEE	127.373
Communications & Events (including Future of Europe coordination)	355.132
Climate Justice & Energy	303.941
Economic Justice	378.668
Food, Agriculture & Biodiversity & Resource Justice	315.238
Campaigning and Communications	1.352.980
Total salaries	2.325.494
Activities	
Management, Governance & Operations	863.156
Network Development & Young FoEE	0
Communications & Events Climate Justice & Energy Economic Justice Food, Agriculture & Biodiversity & Resource Justice	
Campaigning & Communications	498.566
Total Activities	1.361.722
Sub-granting	
Network Development & Young FoEE	1.460.391
Communications & Events Climate Justice & Energy Economic Justice Food, Agriculture & Biodiversity & Resource Justice	
Total Sub granting	1.460.391
Total expenses	5.147.607

### Financial results for 2023 - Income

Income	Amount in Euros
Membership Fees	654.340
CINEA - LIFE Operating Grant	700.000
EU Parliament - DG Communications EUROPEAN	80.151
COMMISSION - Horizon	58.570
EU Grants	838.721
Council of Function (FVF)	24 224
Council of Europe (EYF)	31.334
Dutch Government (DGIS) - Fair, Green & Global Alliance Dutch	101.831
Government (DGIS) - Green Livelihoods Alliance	105.600
German Federal Ministry for the Environment, Nature Conservation and Nuclear Safety	96.073
Other Institutional Grants	334.838
European Climate Foundation	1.138.617
Children's Investment Fund	409.512
Adessium Foundation	94.341
Isvara Foundation	50.000
Marin Community Foundation	22.737
New Europe Foundation	73.698
New Venture Fund	79.717
Oak Environment Fund (Hosted by Swiss Philanthropy Foundation)	467.053
Open Society Initiative for Europe	505.380
Rockefeller Brothers Fund	62.708
Rockefeller Philanthropic Advisors	43.301
Wallace Global Foundation	48.733
Wellspring Foundation	144.632
KR Foundation	76.344
Private Funders	3.216.772
i iivate i uliueis	3.210.772
Re-invoicing to other organisations	24.973
Campaign contributions members & partners	24.973
Other miscellaneous incomes	6.946
Other Income	6.946
one, mone	0.540

Total Income	5.076.590
Expenses (see 1st page)	5.147.607
Financial Result (Surplus/Deficit) before reserves	-71.018

# **Movement of reserves**

<b>Movement on FoEE reserves</b>	<b>Amount in Euros</b>
Reserves at 1st January	1.035.285
Reserves allocation at 31st December	-71.018
Reserves at 31st December	964.267

### Friends of the Earth Europe Member Groups

Albania - EDEN

Armenia - Armenian Women for Health and Healthy Environment

Austria — GLOBAL 2000

Belgium (Wallonia & Brussels) — Les Amis de la Terre Belgium

(Flanders & Brussels) - Climaxi

Bosnia & Herzegovina — Centar za životnu sredinu Bulgaria — Za

Zemiata

Croatia — Zelena Akcija

Cyprus — Friends of the Earth

Czech Republic — Hnutí Duha

Denmark — **NOAH** 

England, Wales & Northern Ireland — Friends of the Earth Estonia —

**Eesti Roheline Liikumine** 

Finland — Maan Ystävät Ry

France — Les Amis de la Terre

Georgia — Sakhartvelos Mtsvaneta Modzraoba Germany — Bund

für Umwelt und Naturschutz Deutschland (BUND)

Hungary — Magyar Természetvédok Szövetsége

Ireland — Friends of the Earth

Latvia — Latvijas Zemes Draugi

Luxembourg — Mouvement Ecologique

Macedonia — Dvizhenje na Ekologistite na Makedonija

Malta — Friends of the Earth Malta

The Netherlands — Milieudefensie

Norway Norges — Naturvernforbund

Poland — Polski Klub Ekologiczny

Russia — Russian Social Ecological Union

Scotland — Friends of the Earth Scotland

Slovakia — Priatelia Zeme

Slovenia — Focus Association for Sustainable Development

Spain — Amigos de la Tierra

Sweden — Jordens Vänner

Switzerland — Pro Natura



Friends of the Earth Europe campaigns the protection of the environment, unites more than 30 national organisations with thousands of local groups and is part of the world's largest grassroots environmental network, Friends of the Earth International.



Friends of the Earth Europe gratefully acknowledges financial assistance from the European Commission (LIFE Programme). Detailed information about Friends of the Earth Europe's funding can be found at:

### http://www.friendsoftheearth.eu/our-funding

The contents of this document are the sole responsibility of Friends of the Earth Europe and cannot be regarded as reflecting the position of the funders mentioned above. The funders cannot be held responsible for any use which may be made of the information this document contains.

Rue d'Edimbourg 26 | 1050 Brussels | Belgium EU Transparency Register no. 9825553393-31 Tel. +32 2 893 10 00 | info@foeeurope.org